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SCALE: 1"=30'-0"

STUDIO 1 BEDRM 2 BEDRM TOTAL
APT. APT. APT.

LEVEL 2 6 2 5 13
LEVEL 3 7 2 5 14
LEVEL 4 7 2 5 14
TOTAL 20 6 15 41
PARKING REQ. 24 7.2 24 55.2

RESIDENTIAL CIRCULATION COMMON GARAGE TOTAL
LEVEL 1 2,060 S.F. 7,800 S.F. 9,860 S.F.
LEVEL 2 7,526 S.F. 1,396 S.F. 374 S.F. 9,296 S.F.
LEVEL 3 7,900 S.F. 1,396 S.F. 9,296 S.F.
LEVEL 4 7,900 S.F. 1,396 S.F. 9,296 S.F.
TOTAL 23,326 S.F. 4,188 S.F. 2,434 S.F. 7,800 S.F. 37,748 S.F.

UNIT COUNT

BUILDING AREA

A1.0

LAND USE DISTRICT:  R-30.

DENSITY OF 30 UNITS PER ACRE.  MAXIMUM UNITS ALLOWED = 30 X 3.5 ACRES = 105 
UNITS.

TRANSITION ZONE REQUIREMENTS APPLY PER LUC 20.25B

AFFORDABLE HOUSING STANDARDS APPLY PER LUC 20.20.128.

MAXIMUM HEIGHT.  SEE DIAGRAMS FOR CALCULATION OF MAXIMUM HEIGHT.  SEE 
ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR MAXIMUM HIEIGHT INDICATION.  

LOT COVERAGE.  35 % LOT COVERAGE PER DIAGRAM BELOW.

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:  80% MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACES.

STRUCTRUE SETBACKS:  20 FEET  FOR FRONT YARDS, 50 FEET FOR REAR AND SIDE 
YARDS.

LANDSCAPING:  20 FEET WIDE TYPE III LANDSCAPING REQUIRED ON STREET 
FRONTAGE.  

INTERNAL WALKWAYS:  4 FEET WIDTH MINIMUM.

MULTIFAMILY PLAY AREAS.  800 SQUARE FEET MINIMUM PLUS 50 SF PER UNIT 
BEYOND 10 (31 X 50 = 1550 S.F.. + 800 = 2300 S.F.)  MINIMUM DIMENSIONS SHALL BE 25 
FEET.

RECYCLING COLLECTION AREA = 1.5 S.F. FOR EACH UNIT.  61 SQUARE FEET.
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"
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'-0

"
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2,600 S.F.
PLAY AREA

EXISTING SITE 
SCALE: 1"=50'-0"

MODIFIED SITE 
SCALE: 1"=50'-0"

EXISTING SITE NEW PLAN NEW % OF LOT
SITE AREA 152,488 S.F. 152,488 S.F. 100.0 %
LOT COVERAGE 18,578 S.F. 27,873 S.F. 18.3 %
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 92,316 S.F. 102,802 S.F. 67.4 %

SITE AREA IN ACRES 3.501 ACRES
UNITS ALLOWED (R-30) 105 UNITS

ZONING CALCULATIONS
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LOT
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2
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Scale: 1" = 30 ft
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SITE INFORMATION:

ADDRESS: 4228 FACTORIA BOULEVARD SE
BELLEVUE, WA

PREPARER: SCOTT STARR - SMR ARCHITECTS
911 WESTERN AVE SUITE 200
SEATTLE, WA 98104
(206) 623-1104

PARCEL #: 1624059174

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH,
RANGE 5, EAST, W.M., IN KING COUNTY WASHINGTON,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID SUB-
DIVISION WHICH IS 339.24 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF
A TRACT DESCRIBED IN A CONTRACT TO GUSTAV GRONLUND
AND JEAN GRONLUND, HIS WIFE, AND WILLIAM MARSHALL
AND LILLIAN MARSHALL, HIS WIFE, BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED
UNDER RECORDING NUMBER 4595281; THENCE SOUTH
PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION 563.19
FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF NEWPORT
WAY; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY
LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION; THENCE
NORTHERLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE 838.37 FEET, MORE OR
LESS, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; EXCEPT THE WEST 30
FEET THEREOF CONDEMNED IN KING COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT CAUSE NUMBER 71768 FOR ROAD; AND EXCEPT THE
NORTH 60 FEET THEREOF; AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION
CONVEYED TO KING COUNTY FOR 128TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST,
BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED UNDER RECORDING NUMBERS
6233047 AND 8806030765; AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION
CONVEYED TO KING COUNTY FOR ROAD PURPOSES UNDER
RECORDING NUMBER 8506170651.

ZONING: R-5 (TO BE REZONED 5-30)

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: SF-H

EXISTING CHURCH: 15,349± SF

EXISTING THRIFT STORE 4,430± SF

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL: 9,800± SF (LOT COVERAGE)
39,200± SF (4 STORIES)

EXISTING PARKING: SURFACE: 143

PROPOSED PARKING: SURFACE: 121
GARAGE: 25

SETBACKS: FRONT YARD: 20'-0"
SIDE YARD: 20'-0"
REAR YARD: 50'-0"

MIN. LOT AREA: 8,500 SF

LOT AREA: 152,205± SF

DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE: ALLOWABLE: APPROXIMATELY 90 UNITS
PROPOSED: 41 UNITS

MIN. STREET FRONTAGE: ALLOWABLE: 30'-0"
PROPOSED: 129'-6"±

REQUIRED LOT WIDTH: MINIMUM: 70'-0"
EXISTING: 543'-0"±

REQUIRED LOT DEPTH: MINIMUM: 80'-0"
EXISTING: 287'-0"±

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: ALLOWABLE: 40'-0"
PROPOSED: 40'-0"

MIN. GREENSCAPE SETBACK: NONE REQUIRED

PERIMETER LANDSCAPING: STREET FRONTAGE: TYPE III, 10'-0"
INTERIOR PROPERTY LINES: TYPE III, 8'-0"

PARKING AREA LANDSCAPING: TYPE V

SITE DISTURBANCE: 38,000 SF±
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MEMORANDUM  
Date: February 5, 2009  TG: 08179.00

To:  Ray Godinez – City of Bellevue  

From:  Jennifer Lowe and Molly Kotlen  

cc: Pat Kelly – Common Ground 
Eric Evans and Marchelle Mertens – St. Andrew’s Housing Group 

Subject: Andrew’s Glen Development – Parking Analysis  

 
This memorandum summarizes the findings of the parking analysis conducted for the proposed 
Andrew’s Glen Development in the City of Bellevue, Washington. 
  
The proposed project is a low-income, permanent supportive housing development with a total of 
40 studio, one-bedroom, and 2-bedroom units and one manager’s unit. The proposed housing 
development would be located on the northwest corner of the St. Margaret’s Episcopal Church site 
adjacent to the thrift store. Specifically, the project would include redeveloping a portion of the St. 
Margaret’s Episcopal Church parking lot without removal of the existing uses. The existing uses on 
the property include St. Margaret’s Episcopal Church/ Child Care Center, St. Margaret’s Church’s 
Thistles and Things thrift store, and King County Metro Transit park-and-pool. The proposed 
parking in conjunction with the project includes the removal of approximately 71 existing surface 
parking spaces and the addition of approximately 44 surface spaces and 25 structured spaces 
(under the building) to serve residents and other site uses. There are currently 149 spaces on-site. 
Parking would be reconfigured with the proposed parking for a total parking supply of 147 spaces. 

Approach 
In order to establish parking needs for the project, parking utilization at two similar residential 
developments was collected to help determine the approximate parking demand of the proposed 
development. The two sites are the Compass Center Shoreline in Shoreline, Washington and the 
YWCA Family Village in Redmond, Washington. Parking utilization was also observed at the 
project site to determine the parking needs of the existing uses. 
 
Parking counts were collected at the existing site and comparable facilities during the peak parking 
demand time periods in July. This included collecting weekday data during the typical mid-day 
peak (around 2:30 p.m.) and the typical evening peak (after 9:00 p.m.). Weekend counts were 
collected during the Sunday peak around 10:30 a.m.  
 
In addition to the parking counts, information about each comparable facility was gathered 
regarding the number of units, the parking supply, available off-site or site-adjacent parking, and 
transit and paratransit accessibility. Supplemental information was collected in reference to the 
proposed development’s parking policies, vehicle ownership, and the demographic make-up of 
prospective residents. At the proposed facility, 30 units are slated for people transitioning from 
homelessness (including 17 units for veterans), and 10 units are reserved for small families that 
qualify for Section 8 housing. Most households would make between 15 and 30 percent of the 
average median income (AMI) in King County. More specifically, the income restrictions held by 
the proposed facility reserve 20 units for those making 30 percent of the AMI, 10 units for those 
making 40 percent of the AMI, and 10 units for those making 60 percent of the AMI.  
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Existing Conditions 
This section documents the existing conditions of the project site as well as the two similar 
residential facilities where data collection was completed for comparison purposes.  

Existing Site 
The existing uses on-site include the St. Margaret’s Episcopal Church, the Thistles and Things St. 
Margaret’s thrift store, and the King County Metro Transit park-and-pool (with 64 spaces).  
 
Currently, the peak parking demand on-site occurs on Sunday mornings during the 8:00 and 10:00 
a.m. services. The 10:00 a.m. service tends to have more attendees than the 8:00 a.m. service. 
Combined, the two services usually have 250 attendees on typical Sundays . The thrift store has 
limited weekday and weekend hours. The park-and-pool spaces are at peak demand mid-day on 
weekdays.  
 
Observed parking demand at the existing site represents typical use of the site and typical peak 
demand during church services on Sunday mornings. 

Parking 

On-Site 
The parking supply on the site is shared among the existing uses. The existing uses have varying 
hours of operation and different peak parking demand periods. Parking spaces are not designated 
for individual uses, so Church parishioners, Park & Pool users, and thrift store visitors can make 
use all of the available parking on-site. The parking demand of each use is met with the total 
parking supply on-site. Shared parking on-site is not expected to change with the addition of the 
proposed housing development. 

Off-Site 
St. Margaret’s has a formal agreement with the Bellevue School District to use the high school’s 
(Newport High School) parking lot, across Factoria Boulevard, during events when additional 
parking demand is expected, such as during special events and holiday services (Easter, 
Christmas, etc.). The high school can also use the Church parking lots during times of overflow 
parking needs. The parties are not to use the other parking lot for daily and regular activities. The 
agreement stipulates that the high school and Church can use the other’s parking lot only when 
overflow parking is needed and that each party’s activities requiring overflow parking will be 
conducted so not to interfere with either’s use of their own facilities. The formal agreement is 
attached. 

Transit Availability 
Typically, vehicle ownership is lower at low-income housing than at standard multi-family housing 
developments and public transit ridership is higher. Readily available transit also offers an 
alternative to driving and parking on-site. There are multiple King County Metro Transit bus routes 
within 0.5 miles and at the park-and-pool on the existing site. Similar other low-income and 
transitional housing developments, it is assumed that public transportation will be utilized by 
residents of the proposed development and that vehicle ownership and related parking demand 
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would be less than typical multi-family housing developments. The routes available at or near the 
site are shown in Table 1. 
 
Table 1. Transit Routes Available1 

Route Service 
Service 

Provided 
Typical 

Headways Notes Distance from Site

206 Newport Hills/International School   Runs only during 
school year On-site & 0.3 mi 

207 Somerset Lpt/International School   Runs only during 
school year On-site 

208 Cougar Mountain   Runs only during 
school year On-site 

210 Issaquah/Seattle Weekday 20-30 min Peak Hours Only On-site 
219 Factoria Loop A & B Weekday 60 min Peak Hours Only On-site 
222 Eastgate Park & Ride/Bellevue Daily 30-60 min  On-site 
240 Bellevue Transit Center/Renton Daily 30-60 min  On-site 
245 Factoria/Kirkland Daily 30 min  On-site & 0.3 mi 
247 Kent Boeing/Overlake Weekday 30 min Peak Hours Only On-site 

921 Bellevue Transit Center/ 
Factoria/Somerset Weekday 30-60 min  On-site 

925 Newcastle/Coal Creek Dial-A-Ride 
(DART)   On-site 

989 Haller Lake Express   Runs only during 
school year 0.4 mi 

1. Based on information provided by King County Metro Transit website for summer routes (May 31- September 19, 2008) 

Compass Center Shoreline 
Compass Center Shoreline is located at 1301 N 200th Street in Shoreline, Washington and was 
one of the locations identified as closely representing the proposed project. Compass Center 
Shoreline is transitional housing for Veterans and houses 25 men and 4 women for up to 2 years. 
It is estimated that most residents are making approximately 30 percent of the AMI per year. The 
demographics of Compass Center Shoreline are similar to those of the proposed facility in 
Bellevue. 
 
Compass Center Shoreline offers mental health counseling, chemical dependency counseling and 
other assistance to residents. The proposed development will also offer similar on-site support 
services to residents. 
 
Compass Center Shoreline has fewer units than the proposed development and fewer parking 
spaces per unit. Compass Center Shoreline has 14 parking spaces for 26 residential units. This 
equates to a 0.54 spaces-provided-per-unit ratio. 

YWCA Family Village 
The YWCA Family Village is located at 16601 NE 80th Street in Redmond, Washington and was 
the second location identified as closely representing the proposed project. This facility houses 
women and children for up to 18 months and it is estimated that most residents are making 
approximately 30 percent AMI per year. YWCA Family Village has 20 residential units and 45 
parking spaces. Unlike the proposed facility, the YWCA has a child care center on-site that is 
available to residents and non-residents. 
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YWCA Family Village has 45 parking spaces for 20 units and a 2.25 spaces-provided-per-unit 
ratio; this ratio is assumed to be higher because of the on-site child care facility that is available to 
residents and non-residents. According to the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), Parking 
Generation, 3rd Edition (2004), average peak hour parking demand at day care centers is 0.24 
spaces per student or 1.5 spaces per employee. Weekday PM peak parking demand at day care 
centers typically occurs between 4:00 and 6:00 p.m. 

Existing Conditions Summary 
Table 2 provides a summary of the proposed development’s characteristics that have the greatest 
influence on parking demand as compared with the two other similar sites where data was 
collected.  The existing site characteristics are also included for reference.  
 
Table 2. Summary of Comparable Sites and Proposed Development 

Facility Units 
Parking 
Spaces Transit Availability 

On-
Street 

Parking Site Uses 

Full-
Time 
Staff 

Andrew’s Glen 
Development (Proposed) 41 251 

Park-and-Pool on-site – 
11 Metro Transit routes, 

Paratransit 
None 

Transitional Housing; 
On-site support 

services 
32 

Existing Site – St. Margaret’s 
Church, Thrift Store, and 
Park-and-Pool 

N/A 149 
Park-and-Pool on-site – 11

Metro Transit routes, 
Paratransit 

None 
Church3 

Thrift Store4 
Park-and-pool5 

16 

Compass Center Shoreline – 
Shoreline, WA 26 14 

13 KC Metro Transit 
routes within 0.5 miles, 

Paratransit 
None 

Transitional housing for 
up to 2 years; Veteran 

Housing; On-site 
support services 

N/A6 

YWCA Family Village – 
Redmond, WA 20 45 

13 KC Metro Transit 
routes within 0.5 miles, 

Paratransit 
None 

Child care7 
Low-income housing for 

up to 18 months 
18 

Source: The Transpo Group, 2008 
1. Proposed are 25 parking spaces for residents; the proposed total parking supply on-site is 147 spaces, including these 25 spaces. 
2. The 3 full-time staff positions are associated with the on-site support services. 
3. The Church office is open Monday through Friday from 9:00 a.m. until 4:00 p.m. There are day and evening activities throughout the 

week. Church services take place at 8:00 a.m. and 10:00 a.m. on Sundays. 
4. The Thistles and Things St. Margaret’s Thrift Shop is open Monday, Tuesday, and Thursday through Saturday from 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 

p.m., Wednesdays from 10:00 a.m. until 5:30 p.m. and closed on Sunday. 
5. The park-and-pool is in use according to transit route schedules 
6. Number of full-time staff is not known, but there are mental health professionals, chemical dependency counselors, and other trained 

staff at the facility. 
7. Child care services offered Monday through Friday 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. 
8. Child care staff to child ratio = 1:5 for toddlers and 1:7 for preschool. There is 1 full-time staff member of the housing. 

 
The specific site uses, support staff for these uses, and hours of operation determine the peak 
parking demand period(s) for each location. No nearby on-street parking limits patrons’ and 
residents’ parking options and influences on-site parking demand. Readily accessible transit (at all 
locations) provides a secondary mode choice, helping reduce parking demand at each site. 

Parking Analysis 
The parking analysis for the proposed Andrew’s Glen development was conducted in three parts: 
(1) parking utilization for comparable and existing sites, (2) parking demand estimate for the 
proposed development, and (3) an assessment of the adequacy of the proposed parking supply.  
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Parking occupancy counts were collected at the existing site and the two comparable sites, 
discussed previously. Parking utilization rates, calculated from the parking occupancy counts and 
number of residential units at the two comparable sites were used to estimate parking demand for 
the proposed facility.  Lastly the adequacy of the proposed parking supply relative to the 
anticipated peak parking demand was assessed. The parking assessment took into account the 
existing uses on-site. 

Parking Utilization for Comparable and Existing Sites  
As noted above, parking counts were collected at the comparable facilities and the existing site on 
a weekday around 2:30 p.m. and around 9:00 p.m. and on the weekend (Sunday) around 10:30 
a.m. in July 2008. Table 3 summarizes the observed parking utilization at the two comparable 
locations and the existing site. 
 
Table 3. Observed Parking Utilization 

 Compass Center Shoreline YWCA Family Village Existing Site 

Time Period 
Parking 
Count 

Parking 
Utilization 
Percent1 

Utilization 
Per Unit2 

Parking 
Count 

Parking 
Utilization 
Percent1 

Utilization 
Per Unit2 

Parking 
Count 

Parking 
Utilization 
Percent1 

Utilization
Per Unit2

2:30 p.m. 2 14% 0.08 25 56% 1.25 29 19% N/A 
9:00 p.m. 1 7% 0.04 10 22% 0.50 6 4% N/A 
Sunday  
(10:30 a.m.) 

4 29% 0.15 9 20% 0.45 82 55% N/A 

Source: The Transpo Group, 2008. 
1. Parking utilization percent is percent of occupied spaces relative to the parking supply. 
2. Utilization per unit is the number of occupied spaces per residential unit. 

 
As can be seen in Table 3, the utilization per unit for each of the comparable sites shows a ratio of 
0.61 parking spaces per unit could sufficiently serve parking demand at the proposed 
development. 
 
Specific attention should be paid to Compass Center Shoreline because the proposed 
development will have similar operational and demographic characteristics to this facility. At 
Compass Center Shoreline, the highest parking utilization occurred on Sunday, with a utilization of 
0.15 occupied spaces per unit.  
 
The highest parking utilization at YWCA Family Village occurred during the weekday, mid-day; the 
utilization was 1.25 spaces per unit. Much of the parking at this time is associated with the child 
care center. The proposed facility will not have a child care center, so parking demand at mid-day 
on the weekday at the proposed development is not expected to mirror the demand observed at 
the YWCA Family Village.  It is expected the parking demand for the proposed development would 
be more similar to Compass Center Shoreline than that of YWCA Family Village.  
 
The peak utilization at the existing site occurred on Sunday morning, during Church services. At 
this time approximately 55 percent of the parking spaces were occupied. Table 3 indicates that at 
the comparable sites the maximum percent of occupied spaces were 29 percent (Sunday 
morning) at Compass Center Shoreline and 56 percent at YWCA Family Village (weekday mid-
day). 
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Estimate Parking Demand for the Proposed Development 
The proposed development has 25 spaces for 41 units for a 0.61 spaces-provided-per-unit ratio. 
The ratio of spaces provided per unit for the comparable sites ranges substantially; the spaces-
provided-per-unit ratio proposed for Andrew’s Glen (0.61 spaces per unit) falls between the two 
comparable sites, but is closer to that of Compass Center Shoreline. 
 
Table 4. Estimated Parking Demand for the Proposed Andrew’s Glen Development  

Facility Parking Utilization Estimated Parking Demand1 

Weekday 2:30 p.m.   
From Compass Center Shoreline 0.08 4 

From YWCA Family Village 1.25 52 
Weekday 9:00 p.m.   

From Compass Center Shoreline 0.04 2 
From YWCA Family Village 0.50 21 

Weekend (Sunday) 10:30 a.m.   
From Compass Center Shoreline 0.15 7 

From YWCA Family Village 0.45 19 
Source: The Transpo Group, 2008. 
1. Estimated parking demand for the proposed development is the number of units at the proposed project (41) multiplied by the parking 

utilization from the comparable facilities. 

 
Table 4 shows that if the proposed development generates parking demand similar to Compass 
Center Shoreline and/or similar to the overall evening and weekend averages, 0.25 and 0.30 
occupied spaces per unit respectively, the proposed parking supply will serve peak parking 
demand for the residential units.  
 
However, if the proposed development generates parking demand similar to the mid-day utilization 
at YWCA, the parking supply for the proposed development (25 spaces) would not meet parking 
demand. Because there will be no child care center t the proposed development, it is assumed 
that parking demand would not exceed the proposed parking supply at Andrew’s Glen, and 0.61 
parking spaces per unit would adequately serve parking demand generated by the new facility. 

Adequacy of the Proposed Parking Supply 
The proposed facility would share property with St. Margaret’s Episcopal Church and its related 
thrift store. There are currently 149 parking spaces on-site. King County Metro uses 64 parking 
spaces for a park-and-pool that is served by 11 bus routes.  
 
There are 25 parking spaces proposed for the residential development, but with the proposed 
development there would be a total of 147 parking spaces on the property. This allows for possible 
shared parking between the residential development and the existing uses, if needed. It is 
estimated that total parking demand on-site (including existing on-site uses and the proposed 
housing development) would be between 33 and 81 spaces mid-day on a weekday, 8 to 27 
spaces on a weekday evening, and 89 to 101 spaces on Sunday mornings (during the St. 
Margaret’s Church peak period). Table 5 summarizes total estimated parking needs for the 
property. 
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Table 5. Total Estimated Parking Demand for the Proposed Development and Existing On-Site 
Uses 

 

Existing On-Site 
Parking Demand 

(from 
observations)  

Estimated Parking 
Demand for 
Proposed 

Residential1  

Total Estimated 
On-Site Parking 

Demand2 

Total Percent 
Parking 

Occupied3  

Based on Compass Center      
Weekday Mid-Day 29 4 33 22% 
Weekday Evening 6 2 8 5% 
Weekend (Sunday) 82 7 89 61% 
Based on YWCA Family Village      
Weekday Mid-Day 29 52 81 55% 

Weekday Evening 6 21 27 18% 

Weekend (Sunday) 82 19 101 69% 
Source: The Transpo Group, 2008. 
1. Using rates calculated from comparable site parking occupancy counts and number of units 
2. Equals existing on-site observed parking demand plus estimated parking demand of the proposed residential development. 
3. Based on supply of 147 spaces. 

 
It is expected that residential parking demand will emulate Compass Center Shoreline because of 
its demographics and operations. Using Compass Center Shoreline utilization, residential parking 
demand will range between 2 to 7 parking spaces relative to the time of day. 25 parking spaces 
will meet this demand. Additionally, the remaining 122 spaces on-site would meet the observed 
maximum demand of 82 spaces.  
 
Using the conservative rate calculated from observations at the YWCA Family Village, 
approximately 46 parking spaces would still be available during the property’s peak demand 
period (Sunday mornings).  Based on parking demand for the existing uses on-site and the 
estimated parking demand for the proposed development, the proposed parking supply of 147 
spaces would meet peak parking demand. as Also, as noted above, St. Margaret’s Church has an 
agreement with the adjacent high school to use their parking lot, should parking demand exceed 
parking supply on-site during special events and major holidays. 

Parking Requirements in Bellevue 
The proposed development is located in an area zoned as multi-family residential (R-20). 
According to development codes for the City of Bellevue, multi-unit residential units are required to 
have 1.2 parking spaces per studio or one-bedroom unit and 1.6 parking spaces per two-bedroom 
unit1. If the proposed project were a standard multi-family residential development, a supply of 55 
parking spaces would be required for the 41 units (16 studios, 16 one-bedroom, and 9 two-
bedroom units). Additionally, the supportive services component proposed for the housing 
development would require an additional 4 parking spaces for housing staff. The proposed 25 
spaces for 41 units would not meet this requirement.   
 
The City does not provide specific rates for low-income or transitional housing. Therefore, the 
proposed housing development can be classified as an unspecified land use.  According to Land 
Use Code 20.20.590.F.2, the Director of Planning and Community Development for the City of 
Bellevue can establish the minimum number of parking spaces required for an unspecified use. 
The Director of Planning and Community Development for the City of Bellevue may consider but is 
not limited to the following in establishing parking requirements for an unspecified use: 

                                                      
1 City of Bellevue Land Use Code 20.20.590 
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• Documentation supplied by the applicant regarding actual parking demand for the 
proposed use 

• Evidence in available planning and technical studies relating to the proposed use  

• Required parking for the proposed use as determined by other comparable jurisdictions 

Also, it is expected that parking throughout the property will continue to be shared among uses 
with the addition of the proposed development. City of Bellevue Land Use Code 20.20.590.I.2, 
where uses to be served by shared parking have different hours of operation, the property 
owner(s) shall provide parking stalls equal to the greater of the applicable individual parking 
requirements. Where hours of operation overlap, the total parking requirement may be reduced by 
10 percent if: 

• The parking areas share a property line 

• A vehicular connection exists between shared lots 

• A convenient, visible pedestrian connection exists between shared lots 

• The availability of parking for all affected properties is indicated by directional signs, as 
permitted.  

 
The parking needs could be met through the proposed total supply of 147 parking spaces because 
the proposed project and project site do not fit within standard parking code, as discussed above, 
and parking demand observations at the existing and comparable sites show that peak parking 
demand would be met with the addition of the proposed project, assuming activities at the existing 
facilities on-site are expected to stay approximately the same. 
 
Note also, as an example, that King County zoning codes allow for the possibility of reducing 
parking requirements by up to 50 percent based on a number of considerations. King County 
zoning codes require the minimum of one parking space per two bedrooms for community 
residential facilities (CRF). In accordance with King County zoning codes, the proposed 
development would be required to have approximately 25 parking spaces, which is the same as 
the proposed number of designated spaces. King County allows the possibility of reducing parking 
requirements by up to 50 percent based on the following considerations: 

• Availability of private, convenient transportation services to meet the needs of the CRF 
residents 

• Accessibility to and frequency of public transportation 

• Pedestrian access to health, medical, and shopping facilities 

The proposed development has the King County Metro Transit park-and-pool on-site and is less 
than one-half mile from the Factoria Mall and other commercial services. In conjunction with the 
observed parking demand at the comparable facilities and existing site, the proposed parking 
supply could support parking demand for the development and would sufficiently meet City and 
County parking codes.  

Summary and Conclusions 
• The proposed parking for the Andrew’s Glen low-income, permanent supportive 

housing development in Bellevue could adequately serve estimated peak residential 
parking demand. The parking utilization rates, calculated from counts taken at two 
comparable facilities during the weekday at mid-day and in the evening and on the 
weekend (Sunday morning), show that the proposed parking supply of 25 spaces for 41 
residential units could serve parking demand.  
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• Sunday mornings, during Church services would generate the peak parking demand on-
site.  

• Combined demand from the proposed development and existing on-site uses would be 
met. Maximum parking demand for the property is estimated between 89 and 101 parking 
spaces; 147 parking spaces are proposed on-site. 

• Compass Center Shoreline closely compares to the proposed development 
demographically and operationally. The peak utilization for Compass Center Shoreline is 
0.15 vehicles per unit, which is less than the proposed 0.61 spaces per unit. It is assumed 
that the proposed development would operate less like the YWCA Family Village because 
of the residents’ demographics, and the proposed development will not have a child care 
center on-site.  

• The average utilization for the comparable facilities at the mid-day, 0.67 spaces per unit, in 
the evening, 0.25 spaces per unit, and on weekends (Sunday mornings), 0.30 spaces per 
unit, indicate that the 0.61 spaces per residential unit for the proposed site would serve 
parking demand with the shared parking opportunities on-site.  

• There are multiple King County Metro Transit bus routes within 0.5 miles from the 
comparable facilities and a park-and-pool on the existing site. Similar to the comparable 
sites, it is assumed that public transportation will be utilized by residents. 

 














